

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
FORT WORTH DIVISION

RICHARD FRAME, WENDELL DECKER, §
SCOTT UPDIKE, J.N., a minor, §
by his next friend and mother, §
GABRIELA CASTRO, MARK HAMMAN §
and JOEY SALAS, §

Plaintiffs, §

v. §

THE CITY OF ARLINGTON, §
a Municipal Corporation, §

Defendants. §

Civil Action No. 4-05CV-470-Y

**PLAINTIFFS' BRIEF IN RESPONSE TO DEFENDANT'S
THIRD RENEWED MOTION TO DISMISS**

Miguel M. de la O
Florida Bar No. 0822700

Charles D. Ferguson
Florida Bar No. 0741531

LEAD COUNSEL
**DE LA O, MARKO,
MAGOLNICK & LEYTON**
Attorneys for Plaintiffs
3001 S.W. 3rd Avenue
Miami, Florida 33129
Telephone: (305) 285-2000
Facsimile: (305) 285-5555

LOCAL COUNSEL
MOSELEY · MARTENS, LLP
John L. Freeman, Esq.
State Bar No. 07425500
John Mitchell Nevins, Esq.
State Bar No. 14935800
4949 Hedgcoxe Road, Suite 270
Plano, Texas 75024-3928
Telephone: (214) 525-3905
Facsimile: (214) 387-9434

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONS.....ii

I. BACKGROUND 1

 A. FACTUAL BACKGROUND..... 1

 B. LEGAL BACKGROUND 3

II. ARGUMENT..... 4

 A. THE LEGAL STANDARD ON A MOTION TO DISMISS 4

 B. THE CITY’S STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS ARGUMENT MISAPPREHENDS THE
LAW, AND IN ANY EVENT, THERE ARE NO GROUNDS TO DISMISS THE
COMPLAINT BASED ON THE STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS. 5

 1. The Statute of Limitations Does Not Apply to Plaintiffs’ Claim. 5

 2. The Proper Accrual Test and the Continuing Violations Doctrine Militate
Against Dismissal..... 6

 3. The Statute of Limitations Argument is Inapplicable At This Juncture. 9

 C. PLAINTIFFS HAVE LEGAL STANDING TO BRING ALL OF THEIR CLAIMS..... 9

 1. Plaintiffs Satisfy The Legal Requirements For Standing. 12

 2. Plaintiffs Have Standing To Assert Rehabilitation Act Claim..... 13

 3. Plaintiffs Have Standing To Enforce Self-Evaluation and Transition Plan
Requirements Because Arlington’s Failure To Adopt and Implement a Self-
Evaluation and Transition Plan Is The Reason Why It Fails To Comply with the
ADA..... 14

 D. PLAINTIFFS HAVE CLEARLY ESTABLISHED DISCRIMINATION 15

 1. Plaintiffs Have Alleged Facts To Show Alterations That Trigger Violations Of
The Ada And Rehabilitation Act. 15

 2. Sidewalks Are A Service, Program, Or Activity And Must Be Accessible As A
Whole..... 16

 3. Arlington’s Constitutional Argument Is Wrong..... 20

 4. Plaintiffs State A Clam Under The Ada And Rehabilitation Act Because The
Liability Waiver Denies Them Meaningful Access To Arlington’s Paratransit
Services. 20

CONCLUSION 23

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 24

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES

<i>Ability Ctr. of Greater Toledo v. City of Sandusky</i> 385 F.3d 901 (6th Cir. Ohio 2004).....	20, 21
<i>Alexander v. Choate</i> 469 U.S. 287 (1983)	21
<i>AMTRAK v. Morgan</i> 536 U.S. 101 (2002).....	7
<i>Baker v. Putnal</i> 75 F.3d 190 (5th Cir. 1994)	4
<i>Board of Trustees v. Garrett</i> 531 U.S. 356 (2001)	20
<i>Borkowski v. Valley Central Sch. District</i> 63 F.3d 131 (2d Cir. 1995)	3
<i>Brown v. Sibley</i> 650 F.2d 760 (5 th Cir. 1981)	13
<i>Capitol Records, Inc. v. Wings Digital Corp.</i> 218 F. Supp. 2d 280 (E.D.N.Y. 2002).....	5
<i>Carter v. Orleans Parish Public Sch.</i> 725 F.2d 261 (5th Cir. 1984).....	13
<i>Chaffin v. Kansas State Fair Board,</i> 348 F.3d 850 (10th Cir. 2003).....	21
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.,</i> 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	18
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores,</i> 521 U.S. 507 (1997)	20
<i>City of Sacramento v. Barden,</i> 292 F.3d 1073 (9th Cir.), <i>cert denied</i> , 539 U.S. 958 (2002).....	3, 17
<i>Concerned Parents to Save Dreher Park Ctr. v. City of West Palm Beach,</i> 884 F. Supp. 487 (S.D. Fla. 1994)	14
<i>Conley v. Gibson,</i> 355 U.S. 41 (1957)	4

Deck v. City of Toledo
56 F. Supp. 2d 886 (N.D Ohio 1999) 6, 7, 8, 13

Deck v. City of Toledo
76 F. Supp. 2d 816 (N.D Ohio 1999) 6, 14

Disabled America for Equal Access, Inc. v. Ferries del Caribe, Inc.
405 F.3d 60 (1st Cir. 2005)..... 12

Drew v. Department of Correctional
297 F.3d 1278 (11th Cir. 2002)..... 6

Duvall v. County of Kitsap
260 F.3d 1124 (9th Cir. 2001)..... 14

Ferguson v. City of Phoenix
157 F.3d 668 (9th Cir. 1998)..... 9

Ford v. New Britain Trans. Co.
2004 WL 3078827 (D. Conn. Dec. 21, 2004) 6

Geiger v. City of Upper Arlington
2006 WL 1888877 (S.D. Ohio 2006) 18

Green v. Los Angeles County Superintendent of Schools
883 F.2d 1472 (9th Cir. 1989)..... 7

Gulf Underwriters Insurance Co. v. Great W. Casualty Co.
2005 WL 946834 (W.D. Tex. Mar. 2, 2005)..... 5

Haithcock v. Frank
958 F.2d 671 (6th Cir. 1982)..... 6

Henrickson v. Potter
327 F.3d 444 (5th Cir. 2003)..... 7

Holmberg v. Armbrecht
327 U.S. 396 (1946) 6

Huckabay v. Moore
142 F.3d 233 (5th Cir. 1998)..... 7

Kinney v. Yerusalem
9 F.3d 1067(3rd Cir. 1993) 19

Kaiser Aluminum & Chemical Sales, Inc. v. Avondale Shipyards, Inc.
677 F.2d 1045 (5th Cir. 1982)..... 5, 9

<i>Jones v. ALCOA, Inc.</i> 339 F.3d (5 th Cir. 2003)	10
<i>Leatherman v. Tarrant County Narcotics Intelligence and Coordination Unit</i> , 507 U.S. 163 (1993).....	5, 15
<i>Lightbourn v. County of El Paso, Texas</i> 118 F.3d 421 (5th Cir. 1997).....	13
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	12
<i>Matthews v. Jefferson</i> 29 F. Supp. 2d 525 (W.D. Ark. 1998)	14
<i>McCarthy v. Hawkins</i> 381 F.3d 407 (5th Cir. 2004).....	20
<i>Melton v. Dart</i> 391 F.3d 669 (5th Cir. 2004).....	21, 22
<i>Moore v. Baylor Health Care System</i> 2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 7009 (N.D. Tex. Apr. 23, 2004)	9
<i>Moore v. McDonald</i> 30 F.3d 616 (5th Cir. 1994)	6
<i>Moseke v. Miller & Smith, Inc.</i> 202 F. Supp. 2d 492 (E.D. Va. 2002)	8
<i>New Jersey Protection and Advocacy, Inc. v. Township of Riverside</i> 2006 WL 2226332 (D.N.J. 2006).....	14, 18, 19
<i>Parker v. Universidad de Puerto Rico</i> 225 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2000).....	3, 17
<i>Pascuiti v. New York Yankees</i> 87 F. Supp. 2d 221 (S.D.N.Y. 1999).....	4, 11
<i>Pickern v. Quality Foods, Inc.</i> 293 F.3d 1133 (9th Cir. 2002).....	12
<i>Presta v. Peninsula Corridor Joint Powers Board</i> 16 F. Supp. 2d 1134 (N.D. Cal. 1998)	9
<i>Ross v. Gatlinburg</i> 327 F. Supp. 2d 834 (E.D. Tenn 2003).....	14

Schonfeld v. City of Carlsbad
978 F. Supp. 1329 (S.D. Cal. 1997) 3, 7

Steinbrecher v. Oswego Police Officer Dickey
138 F. Supp. 2d 1103 (N.D.Ill. 2001)..... 16

Tandy v. City of Wichita
380 F.3d 1277 (10th Cir. 2004)..... 12

Tex. Commercial Energy v. TXU Energy, Inc.,
2004 WL 1777597 at 5 (S.D. Tex. Jun. 24, 2004),
aff'd, 413 F.3d 503 (5th Cir. 2005)..... 5

Union Carbide Corp. v. State Board of Tax Comm'rs,
992 F.2d 119 (7th Cir. 1993)..... 6

FEDERAL STATUTES, RULES & REGULATIONS

42 U.S.C. § 12101 (a)(9) 17

42 U.S.C. § 12132 3

42 U.S.C. § 12143(a)..... 23

Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(a)..... 5, 10

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12.B..... 10

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6) 10

28 C.F.R. 35.150 4, 5, 21

28 C.F.R. § 35.151(a)..... 4, 11, 12

MISCELLANEOUS

60 Fed. Reg. 58.462, 58463, (1995)..... 2

Section 1108 of the Transportation Equity Act for the 21st Century, Pub.
L. No. 105-178, 112 Stat. 107 (23 U.S.C. 133(b)(3))..... 18

Americans with Disabilities Act of 1989: hearings on H.R. 2273, Before
the Subcomm. On Civil and Constitutional Rights of the House Comm.
On the Judiciary, 101st Cong., 1st Sess. 248 (1989)..... 18

H.R. Rep. No. 485, 101st Cong., 2d Sess., Pt. 3, at 49-50 (1990) 17

Justice Department Brief of Amicus Curiae, Barden (No. 01-15744), at 11-12 18

U.S. Architectural and Transportation Barriers Compliance Bd., Accessible Rights of Way: A Design Guide (Nov. 1999) 17
